Certified according to DIN EN ISO 9001
Technical Datasheet
HM U Series
Turbine Flow Meters
for lubricating liquids
2
Turbine Flow Meters – HM U Series
Original KEM Document: HM_U_D_EN_250601_E002 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice

HM U Series – Turbine Flow Meters
Original KEM Document: HM_U_D_EN_250601_E002 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice
1) Exact type designation on request.
2) Average values for single sensors at viscosity of 1 mm²/s; higher viscosities may differ.
3) Under laboratory conditions; incl. linearization; viscosity = 30 mm²/s.
Technical Data – Sizes
HM Type1) Measuring Range
(l/min)
K-Factor2)
(pulses/l)
max. Pressure
(bar/psi)
max. Frequency2)
(Hz)
Weight
(kg)
HM 007 U 1.2 to 20 5,700 420 [6,090] 1,900 0.6
HM 011 U 6 to 60 2,800 420 [6,090] 2,800 0.7
HM 022 U 15 to 300 620 420 [6,090] 3,100 1.3
HM 030 U 40 to 600 204 420 [6,090] 2,050 1.4
Measuring Accuracy ± 0.5 %3)
Repeatability ± 0.1 % (under the same conditions)
Linearity HM 007 - 011: ±  1.5% of actual flow
HM 022 - 030: ±  2% of actual flow
Viscosity Range 30 mm2/s
Materials Housing:	 as per DIN 3.4365 [EN AW-7075]
Wheels:	 as per DIN 1.4122, DIN 1.4104
Bearing:	 HM 007 - 011: Bronze bearing 2.1030, HSS
HM 022 - 030: Stainless steel ball bearing
Medium Temperature -40 °C up to +120 °C [-40 °F up to +248 °F]
Dimensions See dimensional drawing (page 4)
Suitable media According to PED 2014/68/EU Media group according to Article 13 Group 2
Technical Data – General
4
Turbine Flow Meters – HM U Series
Original KEM Document: HM_U_D_EN_250601_E002 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice
3) 	 Attention: the total installation height is the result of the height (H) and the height of the electronics (dimensions in separate datasheet).
Dimensional Drawing
 E
 M
 P
 K  K
 G
 L
 T
 A
 H
 SW
Dokumentennr Dokumentname Datum Name
JJ/MM.NNXX GH-UX011-XX-PN400-G1-2Z-K-Datenblatt Dienstag, 28. März 2017
16:21:15 Neumayer
HM Type Ø A E G H K L M P T3) SW Ermeto
Adapter
HM 007 UB 50 mm
[1.97 in]
16 mm
[0.63 in] G 1/4“ 47.5 mm
[1.87 in] G ¼“ 117 mm
[4.61 in]
66 mm
[2.60 in] M14x1.5 18 mm
[0.71 in]
46 mm
[1.81 in]
GE 08
SREDOMD
HM 011 UB 50 mm
[1.97 in]
19 mm
[0.75 in] G 3/4“ 49 mm
[1.93 in] G ¼“ 144 mm
[5.67 in]
66 mm

GE 38
SREDOMD
HM Type Type designation Details
HM 007 HM 007 UB1.G.SB80 Aluminum housing; G ¼” BSPP; Bronze bearing
HM 011 HM 011 UB2.G.SB80 Aluminum housing; G 3/4” BSPP; Bronze bearing
HM 022 HM 022 UB1.G.KA80 Aluminum housing; G 1 ¼“ BSPP; Stainless steel ball bearing
HM 030 HM 030 UB1.G.KA80 Aluminum housing; G 1 ½“ BSPP; Stainless steel ball bearing
Type Designations
5
HM U Series – Turbine Flow Meters
Original KEM Document: HM_U_D_EN_250601_E002 | Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice
Calibration protocol
Example: HM 030 U
205.00
206.00
207.00
208.00
209.00
210.00
211.00
212.00
39.57 60.52 100.57 201.04 405.12 600.78
Impulse/Liter
l/min
Specific K-Factor
Mean K-Factor
+1.32 %
-1.32 %
Percentage Variance
mean K-Factor = Kmax + Kmin
2
Calibration
In-house calibration is performed on volumetric calibration rigs or in our accredited calibration laboratory, depending on the needs of the client.
The calibrations are performed with different hydrocarbons. This ensures the optimum simulation of changing operating conditions in density
and viscosity even when temperatures change. This way the primary viscosity for the use of the flow meter can be specifically taken into account
when viscosity fluctuations occur in a customised application.
The calibration result is the specified calibration factor (K-factor) in pulses per litre. This K-factor accordingly applies only at a certain flow velocity
or a certain flow rate. The calibration factor varies only very slightly at different volume flow rates. The individual measuring points provide the
calibration curve of the flow meter from which the average K-factor is determined. The average calibration factor applies to the entire measuring
range.
The linearity specification (percent deviation) refers to the average K-factor. To further increase the measurement accuracy in onsite use, the
specific K-factors can be used to calculate the flow rate. For this, KEM also supplies optional special electronics.
For special requirements on the traceability of the results, it is possible to perform an accredited calibration on customer request. The KEM
accredited calibration lab uses a high-precision load cell system. With an accuracy of 0.05 % for the mass and 0.1 % for the volume of flowing
liquids, we occupy a leading position worldwide. The laboratory is accredited with engineers, processes and measuring equipment according to the
international standard DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018.
The KEM accredited calibration certificate not only verifies the accuracy of a flow meter, but also guarantees its traceability to national standards
ensuring all requirements according to international quality standards are met.
Calculation of volume flow
The flow is directly dependent on the measured frequency and the associated calibration factor:
Q	=	 Volume Flow
f	 =	 Measuring frequency
K	 =	 Specific K-Factor
Q = f * 60
K l/min